

21.04.2026

Present : Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Accused produced in JC.

Sh. Brijesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
accused.

IO/Inspector Bijay Kumar is also present.

PW Ms. 'K' and PW Anil are present, but during the course of the proceedings, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State pointed out that complainant Ms. 'K', who is daughter of the deceased, was aged about 17 years at the time of the incident and even now she is less than 18 years of age as her date of birth as per her aadhar card bearing no. XXXX2459 is 07.06.2008. The date of the commission of offence is 01.06.2025.

Vide Notification bearing F.No. 61(313)DD(CPU)/DWCD.2013/Vol-III/19348-80 dated 28.11.2019 issued by Dy. Director, Child Protection Unit, Department of Women & Child Development, GNCTD, the cases related to the trial of offences against children, violation of child rights and for trial of offences under the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012, the Court of Ld. ASJ-05 (POCSO), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, has been designated to deal exclusively with such cases.

Since PW 'K' comes under the definition of term "child victim" and case involves violation of child rights, the instant case is required to be tried by the designated Children Court functional in North District i.e. the Court of Ms.Pooja Jain, Ld. ASJ-05 (POCSO), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi. The

present case is accordingly withdrawn from this Court and is assigned to the Court of Ms. Pooja Jain, Ld. ASJ-05 (POCSO), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, for trial as per law.

Ahlmad concerned is directed to send the case file, complete in all respects, to the Court of Ld. ASJ-05 (POCSO), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, immediately.

Accused be produced before the Court of Ms.Pooja Jain, Ld. ASJ-05 (POCSO), North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi, on 24.04.2026 at 10 am.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
21.04.2026 (dv)